

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF ARIZONA**

MARK GILMORE and MARK
HARDER,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

KATE GALLEGRO, in her official
capacity as Mayor of the City of
Phoenix; JEFF BARTON, in his
official capacity as City Manager of
the City of Phoenix; and CITY OF
PHOENIX,

Defendants/Appellees,

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
STATE, COUNTY AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES
(AFSCME), LOCAL 2384

Intervenor Defendant/Appellee.)

)
) Arizona Supreme Court
) Case No. CV-23-0130-PR
)

) Court of Appeals, Division One
) Case No. 1 CA-CV 22-0049
)

) Maricopa County Superior Court
) Case No. CV2019-009033
)

) Filed with the written consent of all
) parties pursuant to Arizona Rule of
) Civil Appellate Procedure 16(b)(1)(A)
)

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE LABORERS' INTERNATIONAL
UNION OF NORTH AMERICA, THE SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION, THE NATIONAL EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION, AND THE AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS**

Gerald Barrett (AZ Bar No. 005855)
**WARD, KEENAN & BARRETT,
P.C.**

3838 N. Central Ave., Suite 1720
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
Telephone: (602) 279-1717
Facsimile: (602) 279-8908
gbarrett@wardkeenanbarrett.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**Bruce Lerner (DC Bar No. 384757)
*Leon Dayan (DC Bar No. 444144)
*Joshua A. Segal (DC Bar No. 1033731)
BREDHOFF & KAISER, P.L.L.C.
805 15th Street N.W., Suite 1000
Washington D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 842-2600
Facsimile: (202) 842-1888

blerner@bredhoff.com

ldayan@bredhoff.com

jsegal@bredhoff.com

**Admitted pro hac vice*

***Pro hac vice application submitted to Bar;
motion to associate forthcoming*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The right against compulsion to contribute one’s own money to a private advocacy organization does not prevent the government from spending general taxpayer funds to support such an organization.....	5
A. Development of the right against compelled speech.....	6
B. Development of the right against compelled subsidization.....	8
C. The scope and limits of the <i>Janus</i> decision.....	12
II. Because the “release time” provisions in the MOU challenged here involve only the expenditure of government funds, they do not infringe Petitioners’ free-speech, free-association, or right-to-work rights.....	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	8, 9, 12
<i>Bennett ex rel. Ariz. State Pers. Comm’n v. Beard</i> , 27 Ariz. App. 534 (1976).....	18
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 247 Ariz. 269 (2019)	7, 8, 11, 16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Burns v. Martuscello</i> , 890 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Cheatham v. DiCiccio</i> , 240 Ariz. 314 (2016)	18
<i>Elster v. City of Seattle</i> , 193 Wash. 2d 638 (Wash. 2019).....	17
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	10
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman</i> , 345 U.S. 330 (1953)	20
<i>Gilmore v. Gallego</i> , 529 P.3d 562 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2023)	18
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	19
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	7, 11, 16
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	5
<i>Litton Financial Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991)	19
<i>McG Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 574 U.S. 427 (2015)	19
<i>May v. McNally</i> , 203 Ariz. 425 (Ariz. 2022).....	11
<i>Medo Photo Supply Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 678 (1944)	18
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	5
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	17
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	12
<i>Regan v. Tax’n with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	18
<i>Smith v. City of Phx.</i> , 175 Ariz. 509 (App. 1992)	18
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. Mass. Bar Found.</i> , 993 F.2d 962 (1st Cir. 1993)	17
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	6, 7
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	7, 11
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 7102.....	14
5 U.S.C. § 7131.....	14

22 U. S. C. § 4411(b) 5

Phx. City Code §2-217(E)..... 2

Other Authorities

Brief for Petitioner, *Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31*,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) (No. 16-1466), 2017 WL 5952674..... 13, 14

Joint Appendix, *Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31*,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) (No. 16-1466), 2017 WL 6887533..... 14
